is a true copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing

Donald E. Stout, Reg. #26,422



03-20-2009 Form PTO-1595 EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/200 Attorney Docket No. 785.46004X00 103553241 To the Honorable Commission of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) (1) Tobias MELZ (2) Michael MATTHIAS, Name: MAR 1 7 2009 (1) Fraunhofer-Gesellschaft zur Förderung der (3) Thilo BEIN, an (4) Eric ZIMMERMAN angewandten Forschung e.V., and (2) Faurecia Innenraum-Systeme GmbH Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No Nature of conveyance/ Execution Date: Jan. 12, Jan. 13 and Street Address: (1) Hansastr. 27c, 80686 Munchen, Germany Feb. 11, 2009 Merger (2) Faureciastr. 1, ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name 76767 Hagenbach, Germany ☐ Joint Research Agreement Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No Government Interest Assignment □ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License ☐ Other . 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): ☐ This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent Registration No.(s) 10/570.995 Additional number(s) attached ☐ Yes ☒ No Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved 1 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)..... \$See Below Name: ANTONELLI, TERRY, STOUT & KRAUS, LLP Document ID No. 500799240 Internal Address: Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account (any 1300 NORTH 17TH STREET - SUITE 1800 insufficiency in fees) None required (Previously Submitted March 6, 2009) City: ARLINGTON State: VA Zip 22209 8. Payment Information: Phone Number: (703) 312-6600 a. Credit Card Last 4 numbers: Facsimile Number: (703) 312-6666 Expiration date: Email Address: email@antonelli.com b. Deposit account number: 01-2135 Authorized User Name DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

03/17/2009

Date

:DONALD E. STOUT COMPANY: 1300 NORTH SEVENTEENTH STREET

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 **-03/06/2009** 500799240

SUBMISSION TYPE:

CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Corrective Assignment to correct the name of Second Assignee from "Faurencia..." to "Faurecia..." previously recorded on Reel 021624 Frame 507. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignment of the herein identifed U.S.

Application for Letters Patent.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Tobias MELZ	01/12/2009
Mr. Michael MATTHIAS	01/12/2009
Mr. Thilo BEIN	01/13/2009
Mr. Eric ZIMMERMAN	02/11/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fraunhofer-Gesellschaft zur Forderung der angewandten Forschung e.V.						
Street Address:	Hansastr. 27,						
City:	Munchen						
State/Country:	GERMANY						
Postal Code:	80686						

Name:	Faurecia Innenraum-Systeme GmbH					
Street Address:	Faureciastr. 1					
City:	Hagenbach					
State/Country:	GERMANY					
Postal Code:	76767					

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	10570995		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(703)312-6666

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

(703) 312-6600

REEL: 022443 FRAME: 0181

USPTO 3/9/2009 9:22:27 AM PAGE 4/005 Fax Server

:DONALD E. STOUT COMPANY:1300 NORTH SEVENTEENTH STREET

Email: dheise@antonelli.com

Correspondent Name:

Donald E. Stout

Address Line 1:

1300 North Seventeenth Street

Address Line 2:

Suite 1800

Address Line 4:

Arlington, VIRGINIA 22209

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

785.46004X00

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Donald E. Stout

Total Attachments: 1

source=46004X00 Assignment#page1.tif

REEL: 022443 FRAME: 0182

:DONALD E. STOUT COMPANY:1300 NORTH SEVENTEENTH STREET

ASSIGNMENT							ATTY: DOCKRT NO.: 785.46004X00	
WIIEREAS the below manned inventor (if only one inventor is named below) or inventors (if plural inventors are named below) bereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR invented a certain improvement relating to								
		MET	THOD FO	DR U	NCREASIN	GO	CCUPANT PR	OTECTION
IN A VEHICLE DURING A SIDE IMPACT								
	for which an application for I	etters Pa	tent to be file	d in the	United States Page	ent er	of Trademark Offics wa	is executed on even date.
X	for which U.S. Application Scriul No. 10/570,995 for Letters Patent was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office						and Trademark Office on	
	March 8, 2006							V
X	for which as international Ap	dication	was filed on	Aug	ust 31, 2004	4.0	PCT/EP2004/009693	designating the United States.
	1 4	₹V., H	ansastr. 2	7, 80	686 Münche	n, C	rderung der an Jermany, and (2) 7 Hagenbach, Ge	gewandten Forschung Faurecia Innenraum- emany
NOW, WITNESSETH that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, sells, and transfer to ASSIGNER, its assigns and legal representatives, the outire and avolusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and application, including any and all civiblous and continuations thereof, and any end all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, including any and all representatives to the filing or assuring of patents in the United States and/or any constraints foreign thereto, SAID ASSIGNER, its assigns and legal representatives to have, hold, exercise, and enjoy said invention and application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all tenters Patent which may be granted therefor, including any and all renewals, reissues, recumminations and extensions thereof, and any and all tenters Patent which may be granted therefor, including any and all renewals, reissues, recumminations and extensions thereof, which all the rights, powers, privileges and advantages in approve rising from or appertaining thereto, for the use and benefit of ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives, in as ample and beneficial a manner to all intents and purposes as the ASSIGNOR might or could have held and culoyed the asset, if the assignment had not been made. AND ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute all papers that may be necessary to file applications in the United States and foreign countries for said invention and to assign the same to said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and legal representatives and to execute any other papers that may be necessary to file applications and to execute any other papers that may be necessary to file applications and to execute any other papers that may be necessary to file applications and excenting Latters Patents and Trademarks to insure a Latters Patent on this assignment any further identification which may be recessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trade								
ā:	THE NAME OF SOLE OF FORT NAME			REOF	this assignment i	s exec	ated by ASSIGNOR.	DATE :
							<i>H</i>	ratif.
ì	Tobias MELZ				0	3/		12.01. 2-9
	FULL HAME OF SECUND JOINT DIVE				, 000		SONATURE:	DATE
	Michael MATTHIAS	1			/Alex	7	SHORKAY (SEE	17.01 1009
.5	POCE KANE OF THE DOM'T ENVENT	OR			DIVE	and (1	SIGNATURE:	AZ. OT EDUS
	Thile BEIN				72.6	,	2. \	13.01. 2009
-	FULL NAME OF FOURTH FORT INVES	TOR			INVE	VIOR'S	ACRATIAE	DATE
1	Eric ZIMMERMAN				CHIC H	m	mumay	11.02.2009
79	FULL NAME OF PIPER ROAD INVENTO	ж .			1	hou.	TENATURE.	DATE

03/05/2009 THU 05:02 [TX/RX ND 8293] @ 002

| REEL: 022443 FRAME: 0183